

No. 08-661

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN NEEDLE, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

BRIEF FOR THE NFL RESPONDENTS

EUGENE E. GOZDECKI
GOZDECKI, DEL
GIUDICE, AMERICUS &
FARKAS LLP
1 East Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 782-5010

GREGG H. LEVY
Counsel of Record
DEREK LUDWIN
LEAH E. POGORILER
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 662-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. The National Football League.....	3
B. NFL Intellectual Property.....	6
C. American Needle’s Headwear License.....	10
D. Course of Proceedings and Disposition Below	10
1. District Court Proceedings.....	10
2. Court of Appeals Proceedings	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. THE NFL’S DECISION ABOUT HOW BEST TO PROMOTE NFL FOOTBALL IS THE DECISION OF A SINGLE ENTITY.....	16
A. A Professional Sports League Can and Should Be Regarded as a Single Entity in at Least Some Aspects of Its Operations.	20
B. Undisputed Record Evidence Confirms That, in Deciding How Best To Promote Its Entertainment Product, the NFL Acts as a Single Entity.	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. MODERN PRECEDENT AND ECONOMIC PRINCIPLES CONFIRM THE DISTINCTIONS BETWEEN LEAGUE ACTIVITIES AND COLLABORATIONS OF INDEPENDENT COMPETITORS.	30
A. League Activities Are Fundamentally Different From Traditional Competitor Collaborations.	30
B. The “Competition” Generated By the NFL Is Distinct From Competition Between Independent Sources of Economic Power.	34
C. Single Entity Treatment Does Not Require a “Complete Unity of Interests.”	37
D. <i>Radovich</i> and <i>NCAA</i> , Which Address Inter-League Restraints, Do Not Preclude Single Entity Treatment of a Single Sports League.	41
E. Legislative Developments Since Enactment of the Sherman Act Do Not Affect the Single Entity Analysis.	44

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. THE GOVERNMENT'S PROPOSED TEST IGNORES THE INHERENT INTERDEPENDENCE OF THE MEMBER CLUBS.	47
A. The Government's Test Is Inconsistent with <i>Copperweld</i>	47
B. A Supplemental Test Is Not Needed.	51
IV. THERE IS NO REASON FOR FURTHER DEVELOPMENT OF THE RECORD.	54
CONCLUSION	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	50, 51
<i>Board of Regents v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 546 F. Supp. 1276 (W.D. Okla. 1982).....	42
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979).....	30, 32, 37
<i>Brown v. Pro Football, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 231 (1996).....	25
<i>Central Bank, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	46
<i>Chicago Professional Sports Limited Partnership v. National Basketball Ass’n</i> , 95 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Mt. Pleasant v. Associated Electric Cooperative, Inc.</i> , 838 F.2d 268 (8th Cir. 1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clarett v. NFL</i> , 369 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2004).....	34
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	46
<i>Federal Baseball Club, Inc. v. National League of Professional Baseball Clubs</i> , 259 U.S. 200 (1922).....	42, 45
<i>Flood v. Kuhn</i> , 407 U.S. 258 (1972).....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Fraser v. Major League Soccer, L.L.C.</i> , 284 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2002)	40
<i>Freeman v. San Diego Ass’n of Realtors</i> , 322 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2003).....	31, 32
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v.</i> <i>PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	17, 24
<i>Los Angeles Memorial Coliseum</i> <i>Commission v. National Football</i> <i>League</i> , 726 F.2d 1381 (9th Cir. 1984).....	39, 40
<i>Major League Baseball Properties, Inc. v.</i> <i>Salvino, Inc.</i> , 542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008)	23, 36, 37, 50
<i>Major League Baseball Properties, Inc. v.</i> <i>Salvino, Inc.</i> , 420 F. Supp. 2d 212 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	36, 50
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	44
<i>Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v.</i> <i>Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	17, 27, 50
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Service Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984).....	16
<i>National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Board</i> <i>of Regents</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	32, 41-43, 45
<i>National Football League Properties, Inc.</i> <i>v. Consumer Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 327 N.E.2d 242 (Ill. App. Ct. 1975)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>National Football League Properties, Inc. v. Wichita Falls Sportswear, Inc.</i> , 532 F. Supp. 651 (W.D. Wash. 1982).....	28
<i>National Football League v. North American Soccer League</i> , 459 U.S. 1074 (1982).....	22, 23
<i>North American Soccer League v. NFL</i> , 670 F.2d 1249 (2d Cir. 1982)	36
<i>Radovich v. NFL</i> , 352 U.S. 445 (1957).....	41, 42, 43
<i>Rainwater v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 590 (1958).....	44
<i>Rothery Storage & Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	31, 32
<i>Solid Waste Agency v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	46
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	24
<i>Sullivan v. National Football League</i> , 34 F.3d 1091 (1st Cir. 1994)	39, 40
<i>Sunkist Growers, Inc. v. Winckler & Smith Citrus Products Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 19 (1962).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Citizens & Southern National Bank</i> , 422 U.S. 86 (1975)	19, 38
<i>United States v. National Football League</i> , 196 F. Supp. 445 (E.D. Pa. 1961)	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 361 U.S. 304 (1960).....	44
<i>United States v. Wise</i> , 370 U.S. 405 (1962).....	45, 46
<i>University of Pittsburgh v. Champion Products Inc.</i> , 686 F.2d 1040 (3d Cir. 1982).....	26
 STATUTES	
Curt Flood Act, 15 U.S.C. § 26b.....	45, 46
Pub. L. No. 89-800, 80 Stat. 1508 (Nov. 8, 1966)	3
Sherman Act	
15 U.S.C. § 1.....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 2.....	<i>passim</i>
Sports Broadcasting Act	
15 U.S.C. § 1291.....	3, 44-46, 52
15 U.S.C. § 1294.....	45
 OTHER LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
144 Cong. Rec. H9942 (Oct. 7, 1998)	45, 46
144 Cong. Rec. S9494 (July 30, 1998).....	46
H.R. 823, 97th Cong. (1982).....	47
H.R. 4229, 82nd Cong. (1951)	47
H.R. 4230, 82nd Cong. (1951)	47
H.R. 4231, 82nd Cong. (1951)	47
H.R. 6467, 97th Cong. (1982).....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
H.R. 6876, 85th Cong. (1957-58).....	47
H.R. 6877, 85th Cong. (1957-58).....	47
H.R. 8023, 85th Cong. (1957-58).....	47
H.R. 8124, 85th Cong. (1957-58).....	47
H.R. 10378, 85th Cong. (1957-58).....	47
H.R. 11033, 92d Cong. (1971)	47
H. Rep. No. 87-1178 (1961)	44
S. 1439, 104th Cong. (1995)	47
S. 1526, 82nd Cong. (1951).....	47
S. 2391, 88th Cong. (1964)	47
S. 2784, 97th Cong. (1982)	47
S. 2821, 97th Cong. (1982)	47
S. Rep. No. 87-1087 (1961).....	44
S. Rep. No. 105-118 (1997).....	45

TREATISES

Phillip E. Areeda, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (1986).....	28, 29
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (2d ed. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Phillip Areeda, Comment: <i>Intraenterprise Conspiracy in Decline</i> , 97 Harv. L. Rev. 451 (1983).....	19, 22
Robert H. Bork, <i>The Antitrust Paradox</i> (1978).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
George G. Daly, <i>The Baseball Player's Labor Market Revisited</i> , reprinted in <i>Diamonds Are Forever: The Business of Baseball</i> (Paul M. Sommers ed., 1992)	23, 39
Walter C. Neale, <i>The Peculiar Economics of Professional Sports</i> , 78 <i>Quar. J. of Econ.</i> 1 (Feb. 1964).....	22
Simon Rottenberg, <i>The Baseball Players' Labor Market</i> , 64 <i>J. Political Econ.</i> 242 (Jun. 1956)	22, 35
John C. Weistart, <i>League Control of Market Opportunities: A Perspective on Competition and Cooperation in the Sports Industry</i> , 1984 <i>Duke L.J.</i> 1013	24
Gregory J. Werden, <i>Antitrust Analysis of Joint Ventures: An Overview</i> , 66 <i>Anti-trust L.J.</i> 701 (1998)	22, 23, 39
